AUTHORIZING the City Manager to apply for, accept, and appropriate a grant in an amount of up to \$2,542,904 from the United States Department of Health and Human Services, Health Resources and Services Administration, assistance listing 93.224, for the purpose of supplementing the operating expenses of the City of Cincinnati Primary Care Health Centers; and AUTHORIZING the Finance Director to deposit the grant funds into Public Health Research Fund 350.

WHEREAS, grant resources are available from the United States Department of Health and Human Services, Health Resources and Services Administration, assistance listing 93.224, for the purpose of supporting primary care health centers; and

WHEREAS, the Cincinnati Health Department ("CHD") will use such grant funds, if accepted, to supplement the operating expenses of the City of Cincinnati Primary Care Health Centers; and

WHEREAS, no additional FTEs or local matching funds are required to accept this grant; and

WHEREAS, CHD applied for this grant on August 11, 2021, and was notified of being awarded grant resources on November 23, 2021, but no funds will be accepted without Council approval; and

WHEREAS, this ordinance is in accordance with the "Sustain" goal to "[b]ecome a healthier Cincinnati" as described on page 181 of Plan Cincinnati (2012); now, therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Cincinnati, State of Ohio:

Section 1. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to apply for, accept, and appropriate a grant in an amount of up to \$2,542,904 from the United States Department of Health and Human Services, Health Resources and Services Administration, assistance listing 93.224, for the purpose of supplementing the operating expenses of the City of Cincinnati Primary Care Health Centers.

Section 2. That the Director of Finance is hereby authorized to deposit the grant funds into Public Health Research Fund 350.

and proper to compl	ly with the terms of Sections 1 and 2 hereof.
Section 4. T	That this ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest
period allowed by la	aw.
Passed:	, 2022
	Aftab Pureval, Mayor

Clerk

Section 3. That the proper City officials are hereby authorized to do all things necessary